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 ADDENDUM NO. ONE 
 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 
  

THORNTON POLICE DEPARTMENT SHOOTING RANGE 
 
 PROJECT NO. 22-257 
 
 CITY OF THORNTON, CO 
 
TO:  Prospective Proposing Firms and all others concerned 
 
DATE:  February 9, 2023 
 
PURPOSE: To provide additional information and clarification to the solicitation documents 

for the above-referenced Project. 
 
1. The following information shall become part of the original Request for Qualifications  

(RFQ) for this Project.   
 

A.  SECTION I – INQUIRIES is completed as below:  
 

SECTION I – INQUIRIES  

From the date of issuance of this RFQ, any Respondent that directly or indirectly 
contacts any member or employee of Thornton, or any person in connection 
with the prequalification selection process, the issuance of the IFB, or the 
Agreement contemplated for this Project, is subject to disqualification except if 
it is to make an inquiry as provided herein, or to request general information 
about the RFQ, submission deadlines, and the availability of any addenda 
related to the RFQ.   
 

 All inquiries relating to this RFP shall be addressed in writing to:  
 

  City of Thornton 
Attention:  Jennifer Cahill, Construction Manager   

  9500 Civic Center Drive 
  Thornton, CO 80229-4326 
  Fax:  303-538-7556  
  E-mail:  Jennifer.Cahill@ThorntonCO.gov 

  
If a Respondent finds discrepancies in or omissions from the RFQ, or requires 
additional clarification of any part thereof, a written request for interpretation shall 
be submitted to Jennifer Cahill, Construction Manager.  Any interpretation of, or 
change made to the RFQ will be made by written addendum and will become part 
of the RFQ.  Thornton will not be responsible for the accuracy of any other ORAL 
EXPLANATIONS, INTERPRETATIONS, OR REPRESENTATIONS.  All inquiries 
shall be made in writing and all responses will be provided in writing, with 
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responses being made available to all proposing firms.  To be given consideration, 
inquiries must be received no later than 5:00 p.m. on February 15, 2023.  It shall be 
the responsibility of each proposing firm to verify that every addendum has been 
received prior to submitting a Proposal. 

 
2. The Pre-Proposal Conference Sign-in Sheet is attached for additional information 
 
3. All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged except as provided by this 

Addendum.  Proposing firms must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in their 
Proposal. 

 

END OF ADDENDUM NO. ONE 
 
 
              
      Jim Jensen         Date 
      Contracts Manager 
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MANDATORY PRE-SOQ MEETING 
 
 

 DATE:  February 9, 2023 TITLE:   Thornton Police Shooting Range 
 

BID/PROJECT NO: 22-257    TIME: 9:00 AM    VIA:  Microsoft Teams 
 

NO. CONTRACTOR / FIRM E-MAIL PHONE 

1 Marcus Johnson / Turner Construction marjohnson@tcco.com  720-602-7137 

2 Casey Dallas / Weitz Construction casey.dallas@weitz.com  303-860-6680 

3 Kevin Stearns / Bryan Construction KStearns@bryanconstruction.com 
 

970-377-0937 

4 Kevin Pooley / Behrens and Associates kpooley@baenc.com 
 

970-535-4255 

5 James Zack / DS Constructors jzack@dsconstructors.com 
 

970-635-3534 

6 Chris Hart / Action Target chrish@actiontarget.com 801-705-9149 

7 Charles Nester / Savage Arms cnester@SavageArms.com 800-370-0712 

8 Tyler Mousser / Action Target tmousser@actiontarget.com 801-705-9149 

9 James Stuart / White Construction jstuart@whitecg.com 303-688-6924 

10 Chris Spyke / Owen Ames Kimball chriss@o-a-k.com 303-409-9936 

11 Jill Hanrahan / Franzen Pittman jhanrahan@fransenpittman.com 303-783-3900 

12 Chris Cooper / A&P ccooper@a-p.com 303-326-5805 

13 Craig Mackey / D5 Ranges Inc. Craig@d5ranges.com 815-506-1022 

14 Joan Drucker / Troy Acoustics Joan.Drucker@troyacoustics.com 520-777-0490 

15 Ralph Kasper / GH Phipps Ralph.Kasper@ghphipps.com 303-389-3776 

16 Jason Gemmer / Network Infrastructure Const Co. jgemmer@nicxco.com 303-332-1933 

17 Dave Riggle / Network Infrastructure Const Co. daver@nicxco.com 303-332-1933 

18 Kevin Bussard / DS Constructors kbussard@dsconstructors.com 
 

970-635-3534 

19 Donna Oppenheimer doppenheimer@savagearms.com 800-370-0712 
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